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School leaders’ 
experience of 
teacher supply 
problems



Q. Since August 2023, has there been a situation where no teacher applied for an advertised teaching post in your school?
Q. Does your school currently have unfilled vacancies due to recruitment difficulties?
Q. What are the top 3 subjects in which your school has experienced recruitment difficulties since August 2023?
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Recruitment Difficulties

No Application for Advertised Post

82%

15%

3%

Yes

No

Did not advertise for any teacher post

64%

36%

Yes No

Currently Unfilled Vacancies

4 in 5 schools have had no applications for an advertised teaching post in the current 
academic year, while 2 in 3 schools have current unfilled vacancies.



Q. Since August 2023, has there been a situation where no substitute teacher/s was available to provide 
substitute teaching for absent teacher/s? 

Q. Please select from the list below how you have managed without substitute teachers / supervisors?
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Availability of Substitute Teachers
9 in 10 schools have had situations where there was no substitute available. Principals 
and Deputy Principals stand in and/or student teachers are paid to provide cover in 
almost all cases.

87%13%

Yes No

No Substitutes Available
100%

85%

65%

32%

32%

3%

15%

How Managed

Principal/Deputy Principal stood in

Student teacher/s paid to provide 
cover

Non-qualified teacher/s employed

SEN Teachers reassigned to 
mainstream classes

Teachers on Supervision and 
Substitution rota re-deployed to 

meet the contingency

Class/es sent home for remote 
teaching

Other



Q. In your opinion, which of the following, if any, are the primary causes of teacher recruitment 
difficulties at present?
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Primary Causes of Recruitment Difficulties
Emigration and the cost of the 2-year PME are the key factors driving recruitment 
difficulties.

82%

74%

68%

62%

49%

47%

43%

40%

10%

11%

Teachers are emigrating for better paid teaching  jobs 
elsewhere

Cost of 2-year PME is discouraging graduates to enter the 
teaching profession

Teaching as a career is not sufficiently attractive anymore

Not enough teachers graduating in certain subject areas

Workload and intensification of teachers' work

Cost of local accommodation is a deterrent to working in my 
school

Qualified teachers are moving out of teaching into other 
careers

Unequal pay

Not enough teachers qualified to teach in Irish-medium 
schools

Other



Q. Overall, how has the teacher supply crisis impacted on your school in the current academic 
year?
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How The Supply Crisis Has Impacted Schools
The single biggest impact is the need to employ non-qualified/casual teachers to 
manage teacher supply issues. Increased workload is also a significant impact.

77%

59%

31%

23%

23%

19%

14%

13%

7%

7%

10%

Have had to employ non-qualified/casual teachers

Increased workload for all teachers

Redeployed SEN teaching resources to mainstream classes

Merged Ordinary and Higher level classes

Curtailment of extra-curricular activities

Dropped subjects from curriculum

Overcrowding in classes

Amalgamation of classes (eg, 5th and 6th year)

Reduction in number of classes per subject in weekly timetable

Other

None of these
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